144,074 1.3% 1.0% 2.0% 7.5% 143,983 0.6% 1.0% 2.0% 8.4%

United
Kingdom

184,257 4.1% 1.0% 2.0% 7.4% 173,975 1.5% 1.0% 2.0% 8.3%

Central and
Eastern
Europe

66,771 2.7% 5.0% 2.0% 9.5% 76,971 4.4% 5.0% 2.0% 9.0%

Latin
America

60,485 2.5% 4.0% 3.0% 10.3% 69,216 1.9% 4.0% 3.0% 11.6%

North
America

564,526 1.0% 2.0% 2.0% 6.7% 503,774 0.2% 2.0% 2.0% 7.4%

Asia-Pacific 211,028 1.1% 4.5% 3.0% 7.8% 195,033 0.7% 4.5% 3.0% 10.0%

Middle East 16,761 6.5% 5.0% 2.5% 9.6% 15,428 7.9% 5.0% 2.5% 12.1%

Sub-Saharan
Africa

16,727 11.0% 7.0% 3.0% 11.0% 19,934 9.9% 7.0% 3.0% 11.5%

Sub-total 1,264,920   1,198,778

178 Ipsos Ι Reference document 2015 Ι www.ipsos.com

Financial statements – Financial information concerning the issuer’s assets and liabilities, financial position and
profits and losses

Sensitivity of DCF values in use of goodwill

The sensitivity of the impairment test to changes in the assumptions used to determine the DCF value in use of goodwill at end-

2015 is illustrated in the table below:

In thousands Test margin¹
Discount rate (WACC)
applied to cash flows

+0.5%

Perpetual growth rate
-0.5%

Terminal recurring
operating margin -

0.5%

Continental Europe 200,347 170,205 176,771 178,612

United Kingdom 124,129 95,096 100,136 107,176

Central and Eastern
Europe 33,612 25,771 27,485 28,155

Latin America 9,086 2,061 3,899 3,043

North America 568,884 450,254 465,458 532,463

Asia Pacific 252,918 204,790 212,005 229,388

Middle East 50,807 44,586 45,807 46,275

Sub-Saharan Africa 22,309 19,342 19,975 20,359

¹Test margin = DCF value in use - carrying amount.

The declines in DCF values in use that would result from the above simulations would not affect the amount at which the

goodwill is carried in the balance sheet. The figures presented for the Latin America region take into account a plan to improve

the operating margin, which was 2% in 2015 due to restructuring. This figure is expected to gradually return to a more normal

level in the 8% range. The table above details all the elements required for valuation based on other assumptions.

5.1.2 – Changes during 2015

In thousand euros 01/01/2015 Increases Decreases